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Wimbledon v Sheffield  Friday 24th March 1967  (British League)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 3 3 1 10 0 10

2. Leif Soderberg 1 2 2* 2* 7 2 9

3. Trevor Hedge 3 0 0 1* 4 1 5

4. Alan Cowland 1 1 2 2 6 0 6

5. Reg Luckhurst 2* 3 3 3 11 1 12

6. Jim Tebby 3 2* 2* 2 9 2 11

7. Steve Chilman 0 0 0 0 0

sheffield 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. John Dews 0 2* 0 3 5 1 6

2. John Hart 2 3 3 1 1 10 0 10

3. Bob Paulson 2 1 0 2 5 0 5

4. Eric Hockaday 0 0 1 TS 1 0 1

5. Billy Bales 1 1 N 0 2 0 2

6. Arnie Haley Ret 0 1 0 1 0 1

7. Alan Jay 1 3 3 7 0 7

dons tigers dons tigers

Ht 01: Nygren, Hart, Soderberg, Dews 71.3 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Hedge, Paulson, Cowland, Hockaday 72.1 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Tebby, Luckhurst, Bales, Haley (ret) 71.5 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Hart, Soderberg, Jay, Chilman 71.5 2 4 15 9

Ht 05: Luckhurst, Tebby, Paulson, Hockaday 71.1 5 1 20 10

Ht 06: Hart, Dews, Cowland, Hedge 70.9 1 5 21 15

Ht 07: Nygren, Soderberg, Bales, Haley (f rem) 72.6 5 1 26 16

Ht 08: Jay, Cowland, Hockaday, Chilman 71.6 2 4 28 20

Ht 09: Luckhurst, Tebby, Hart, Dews 71.2 5 1 33 21

Ht 10: Jay, Cowland, Haley, Hedge 72.7 2 4 35 25

Ht 11: Nygren, Soderberg, Hart, Paulson 72.2 5 1 40 26

Ht 12: Dews, Tebby, Hedge, Bales 72.4 3 3 43 29

Ht 13: Luckhurst, Paulson, Nygren, Haley 71.3 4 2 47 31



West Ham v Wimbledon  Tuesday 28th March 1967  (Supporters Trophy 1st Leg)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 2 1 1 3 7 0 7

2. Malcolm Simmons EF 2 3 3 8 0 8

3. Sverre Harrfeldt 0 3 2 2 7 0 7

4. Brian Leonard 1 1 3 1* 6 1 7

5. Norman Hunter EF 2 0 0 2 0 2

6. Tony Clarke 1 EF 2 0 3 0 3

7. Don Smith 1* 1 2 1 3

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

2. Leif Soderberg 1 3 0 1 5 0 5

3. Trevor Hedge 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. Alan Cowland 2* 1 2 0 5 1 6

5. Reg Luckhurst 3 2 3 1 9 0 9

6. Jim Tebby 2* 0 0 1* 3 2 5

7. Murray Burt 0 0 0 0 0

hammers dons hammers dons

Ht 01: Nygren, McKinlay, Soderberg, Simmons (ef) 73.2 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Hedge, Cowland, Leonard, Harrfeldt 73.4 1 5 3 9

Ht 03: Luckhurst, Tebby, Clarke, Hunter (ef) 74.2 1 5 4 14

Ht 04: Soderberg, Simmons, Smith, Burt 76.0 3 3 7 17

Ht 05: Hedge, Hunter, Cowland, Clarke (ef) 73.4 2 4 9 21

Ht 06: Harrfeldt, Nygren, Leonard, Soderberg 73.4 4 2 13 23

Ht 07: Simmons, Luckhurst, McKinlay, Tebby 74.6 4 2 17 25

Ht 08: Leonard, Cowland, Smith, Burt 75.0 4 2 21 27

Ht 09: Nygren, Clarke, Soderberg, Hunter 74.6 2 4 23 31

Ht 10: Luckhurst, Harrfeldt, Leonard, Tebby 74.0 3 3 26 34

Ht 11: Simmons, Hedge, McKinlay, Cowland 73.4 4 2 30 36

Ht 12: Nygren, Harrfeldt, Luckhurst, Clarke 73.8 2 4 32 40

Ht 13: McKinlay, Hedge, Tebby, Hunter 75.0 3 3 35 43



Wimbledon v West Ham  Thursday 30th March 1967  (Supporters Trophy 2nd Leg)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Leif Soderberg 0 3 0 0 3 0 3

3. Trevor Hedge 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

4. Alan Cowland 1 1 2 2* 6 1 7

5. Reg Luckhurst 2 3 2 2* 9 1 10

6. Jim Tebby 1* 1 0 Fell 2 1 3

7. Murray Burt 0 EF 0 0 0

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 2 2 3 1 8 0 8

2. Malcolm Simmons 1* 2 0 1 4 1 5

3. Sverre Harrfeldt 2 EF 2 EF 4 0 4

4. Brian Leonard 0 2 3 1* 6 1 7

5. Norman Hunter 3 2 1 3 9 0 9

6. Tony Clarke 0 1* 0 1 2 1 3

7. Don Smith 1* 1 2 1 3

dons hammers dons hammers

Ht 01: Nygren, McKinlay, Simmons, Soderberg 68.1 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Hedge, Harrfeldt, Cowland, Leonard 68.2 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Hunter, Luckhurst, Tebby, Clarke 69.2 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Soderberg, Simmons, Smith, Burt 69.1 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Luckhurst, Leonard, Tebby, Harrfeldt (ef) 69.0 4 2 17 13

Ht 06: Hedge, McKinlay, Cowland, Simmons 68.9 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Nygren, Hunter, Clarke, Soderberg 69.7 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Leonard, Cowland, Smith, Burt (ef) 72.9 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: McKinlay, Luckhurst, Simmons, Tebby 71.9 2 4 28 26

Ht 10: Hedge, Cowland, Hunter, Clarke 73.7 5 1 33 27

Ht 11: Nygren, Harrfeldt, Leonard, Soderberg 73.8 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Hunter, Hedge, McKinlay, Tebby (f) 73.0 2 4 38 34

Ht 13: Nygren, Luckhurst, Clarke, Harrfeldt (ef) 73.6 5 1 43 35

Agg: Wimbledon 86 - 70 West Ham



Wimbledon v Swindon  Thursday 6th April 1967  (British League)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

2. Leif Soderberg 2* 2 0 1* 5 2 7

3. Trevor Hedge 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Alan Cowland 1 1 3 1 6 0 6

5. Reg Luckhurst Fell 2 1 1* 4 1 5

6. Murray Burt 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

7. Pete Thorn 0 0 0 0 0

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Broadbank EF 2 3 1* 6 1 7

2. Bob Kilby Fell 3 0 2* 5 1 6

3. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

4. Frank Shuter 0 1 1* 0 2 1 3

5. Martin Ashby 3 2 2 2 9 0 9

6. Mike Keen 2* 1* 0 0 3 2 5

7. Peter Jackson 1 2 3 0 3

dons robins dons robins

Ht 01: Nygren, Soderberg, Broadbank (ef), Kilby (f) 74.1 5 0 5 0

Ht 02: Hedge, Briggs, Cowland, Shuter (f rem) 70.9 4 2 9 2

Ht 03: Ashby, Keen, Burt, Luckhurst (f) 72.7 1 5 10 7

Ht 04: Kilby, Soderberg, Jackson, Thorn 70.8 2 4 12 11

Ht 05: Briggs, Luckhurst, Shuter, Burt 69.5 2 4 14 15

Ht 06: Hedge, Broadbank, Cowland, Kilby 71.1 4 2 18 17

Ht 07: Nygren, Ashby, Keen, Soderberg 70.5 3 3 21 20

Ht 08: Cowland, Jackson, Shuter, Thorn 71.8 3 3 24 23

Ht 09: Broadbank, Kilby, Luckhurst, Burt 71.3 1 5 25 28

Ht 10: Hedge, Ashby, Cowland, Keen 70.7 4 2 29 30

Ht 11: Briggs, Nygren, Soderberg, Shuter 68.9 3 3 32 33

Ht 12: Hedge, Ashby, Broadbank, Burt 71.0 3 3 35 36

Ht 13: Briggs, Nygren, Luckhurst, Keen 70.0 3 3 38 39

Silver Sash: Barry Briggs (h) beat Trevor Hedge (ch) 69.4



Wolverhampton v Wimbledon  Friday 7th April 1967  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 3 3 1 9 0 9

2. Dave Hemus 1* 1* 1 1 4 2 6

3. Peter Vandenberg 3 2 1 1 7 0 7

4. Brian Maxted 0 0 3 0 3 0 3

5. Hasse Holmqvist 3 0 3 3 9 0 9

6. Pete Jarman 0 3 1 0 4 0 4

7. James Bond 2 2* 4 1 5

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 3 2 3 3 14 0 14

2. Leif Soderberg 0 3 1 0 4 0 4

3. Trevor Hedge 1* 2 0 2 5 1 6

4. Alan Cowland 2 1* 1 2 6 1 7

5. Reg Luckhurst 2 2 2* 2* 8 2 10

6. Murray Burt 1* 0 TS 0 1 1 2

7. Pete Thorn 0 0 0 0 0

wolves dons wolves dons

Ht 01: Nygren, Airey, Hemus, Soderberg 70.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Vandenberg, Cowland, Hedge, Maxted 70.6 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Holmqvist, Luckhurst, Burt, Jarman 69.0 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Soderberg, Bond, Hemus, Thorn 72.4 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Jarman, Hedge, Cowland, Holmqvist 70.8 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Nygren, Vandenberg, Soderberg, Maxted 70.8 2 4 17 19

Ht 07: Airey, Luckhurst, Hemus, Burt 70.4 4 2 21 21

Ht 08: Maxted, Bond, Cowland, Thorn 73.0 5 1 26 22

Ht 09: Holmqvist, Nygren, Jarman, Soderberg 69.0 4 2 30 24

Ht 10: Nygren, Luckhurst, Vandenberg, Maxted 70.6 1 5 31 29

Ht 11: Airey, Cowland, Hemus, Hedge 71.4 4 2 35 31

Ht 12: Nygren, Luckhurst, Vandenberg, Jarman 70.0 1 5 36 36

Ht 13: Holmqvist, Hedge, Airey, Burt 69.8 4 2 40 38



Wimbledon v King's Lynn  Thursday 13th April 1967  (British League)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Leif Soderberg Fell NS N N 0 0 0

3. Trevor Hedge 2 2 2 Exc 6 0 6

4. Alan Cowland 0 0 3 1* 4 1 5

5. Reg Luckhurst 1 3 3 2* 9 1 10

6. Jim Tebby 3 2* 2* 2 9 2 11

7. Murray Burt 2 0 0 0 2 0 2

kings lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. David Crane 2 2 3 1 1 9 0 9

2. Stan Stevens 1* 3 1 0 EF 5 1 6

3. Terry Betts 3 1 1* 2 0 7 1 8

4. John Mills 1 0 2 1* 4 1 5

5. Peter Moore R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Clive Featherby 0 2 3 3 1 9 0 9

7. John Poyser 1 1* 2 1 3

dons stars dons stars

Ht 01: Nygren, Crane, Stevens, Soderberg (f) 71.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Betts, Hedge, Mills, Cowland 73.3 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: Tebby, Crane, Luckhurst, Featherby 72.5 4 2 9 9

Ht 04: Stevens, Burt, Poyser, Soderberg (ns) 75.0 2 4 11 13

Ht 05: Luckhurst, Tebby, Betts, Mills 72.2 5 1 16 14

Ht 06: Crane, Hedge, Stevens, Cowland 73.5 2 4 18 18

Ht 07: Nygren, Featherby, Betts, Burt 73.1 3 3 21 21

Ht 08: Cowland, Mills, Poyser, Burt 74.6 3 3 24 24

Ht 09: Luckhurst, Tebby, Crane, Stevens 73.1 5 1 29 25

Ht 10: Featherby, Hedge, Cowland, Stevens (ef) 74.2 3 3 32 28

Ht 11: Nygren, Betts, Mills, Burt 71.9 3 3 35 31

Ht 12: Featherby, Tebby, Crane, Hedge (ex dangerous riding) 74.7 2 4 37 35

Ht 13: Nygren, Luckhurst, Featherby, Betts 70.9 5 1 42 36



Swindon v Wimbledon  Saturday 15th April 1967  (British League)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Broadbank 1 EF 0 0 1 0 1

2. Bob Kilby 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

3. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Mike Keen F NS 0 3 2* 5 1 6

5. Martin Ashby 3 3 2 3 11 0 11

6. Pete Munday 1 1 0 0 2 0 2

7. Frank Shuter 2* 2* 1 5 2 7

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 2 2 3 3 2 12 0 12

2. Murray Burt 0 1 TS TS 1 0 1

3. Trevor Hedge Exc 2 1 1 2 6 0 6

4. Alan Cowland 1 0 2 TS 3 0 3

5. Reg Luckhurst 2 1* 2 0 1* 6 2 8

6. Jim Tebby 0 1* 1 1* 3 2 5

7. Steve Chilman 0 0 0 0 0

robins dons robins dons

Ht 01: Kilby, Nygren, Broadbank, Burt 73.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Briggs, Shuter, Cowland, Hedge (exc foul riding), Keen (f ns) 73.0 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Ashby, Luckhurst, Munday, Tebby 75.2 4 2 13 5

Ht 04: Kilby, Shuter, Burt, Chilman 74.8 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Ashby, Hedge, Munday, Cowland 74.6 4 2 22 8

Ht 06: Briggs, Nygren, Luckhurst, Keen 73.6 3 3 25 11

Ht 07: Kilby, Luckhurst, Tebby, Broadbank (ef) 74.0 3 3 28 14

Ht 08: Keen, Cowland, Shuter, Chilman 76.4 4 2 32 16

Ht 09: Nygren, Ashby, Hedge, Munday 74.6 2 4 34 20

Ht 10: Briggs, Keen, Tebby, Luckhurst 75.4 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: Nygren, Kilby, Hedge, Broadbank 73.8 2 4 41 25

Ht 12: Briggs, Nygren, Luckhurst, Munday 74.2 3 3 44 28

Ht 13: Ashby, Hedge, Tebby, Broadbank 74.8 3 3 47 31

Silver Sash: Barry Briggs (h) beat Olle Nygren (ch) 73.4



Wimbledon v Halifax  Thursday 20th April 1967  (British League)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 2 3 3 2* 10 1 11

2. Leif Soderberg 1* 3 0 1 5 1 6

3. Trevor Hedge 1 EF 3 3 7 0 7

4. Alan Cowland EF 2 3 0 5 0 5

5. Reg Luckhurst 2 2 2 3 9 0 9

6. Jim Tebby 1* 1* 1* 2* 5 4 9

7. Murray Burt 1 2* 3 1 4

halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dave Younghusband 3 3 3 EF 9 0 9

2. Greg Kentwell 0 2 1 0 3 0 3

3. Eric Boothroyd 3 3 2 1 9 0 9

4. Bert Kingston 2* 0 1 0 3 1 4

5. Eric Boocock 3 2 2 F Exc 7 0 7

6. Dennis Gavros 0 1* 1* 0 2 2 4

7. Bob Jameson 0 0 0 0 0

dons dukes dons dukes

Ht 01: Younghusband, Nygren, Soderberg, Kentwell 69.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Boothroyd, Kingston, Hedge, Cowland (ef) 71.7 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Boocock, Luckhurst, Tebby, Gavros 69.7 3 3 7 11

Ht 04: Soderberg, Kentwell, Burt, Jameson 70.8 4 2 11 13

Ht 05: Boothroyd, Luckhurst, Tebby, Kingston 70.9 3 3 14 16

Ht 06: Younghusband, Cowland, Kentwell, Hedge (ef) 70.4 2 4 16 20

Ht 07: Nygren, Boocock, Gavros, Soderberg 71.6 3 3 19 23

Ht 08: Cowland, Burt, Kingston, Jameson 71.7 5 1 24 24

Ht 09: Younghusband, Luckhurst, Tebby, Kentwell 69.9 3 3 27 27

Ht 10: Hedge, Boocock, Gavros, Cowland 70.6 3 3 30 30

Ht 11: Nygren, Boothroyd, Soderberg, Kingston 71.9 4 2 34 32

Ht 12: Hedge, Tebby, Younghusband (ef), Boocock (f exc) 71.0 5 0 39 32

Ht 13: Luckhurst, Nygren, Boothroyd, Gavros 70.0 5 1 44 33



Belle Vue v Wimbledon  Saturday 22nd April 1967  (KOC 1st Round)

belle vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Tommy Roper 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Jim Yacoby N 3 1 1 1 6 0 6

3. Sandor Levai Ret Ret 0 1* 1 2 1 3

4. Norman Nevitt 3 3 3 2 1 12 0 12

5. Cyril Maidment 3 2 Fell 3 3 11 0 11

6. Dave Hardy 1 0 1 Fell N 2 0 2

7. John Woodcock 1 0 2* 0 3 1 4

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Trevor Hedge 3 2 3 3 3 2 16 0 16

2. Leif Soderberg N 2 1 0 2 5 0 5

3. Reg Luckhurst 2 1* 2 2* 2* 9 3 12

4. Murray Burt 1* 0 1 TS 0 2 1 3

5. Alan Cowland 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 4

6. JimTebby 2 1* 2 1* 3 9 2 11

7. Steve Chilman 0 1 0 1 0 1

aces dons aces dons

Ht 01: Hedge, Roper, Woodcock, Chilman 73.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Nevitt, Luckhurst, Burt, Levai (ret) 77.4 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Yacoby, Soderberg, Chilman, Woodcock 81.2 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Roper, Hedge, Luckhurst, Levai (ret) 77.2 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Maidment, Tebby, Hardy, Cowland 80.8 4 2 16 14

Ht 06: Roper, Luckhurst, Yacoby, Burt 78.6 4 2 20 16

Ht 07: Nevitt, Cowland, Tebby, Levai 81.0 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Hedge, Maidment, Soderberg, Hardy 79.6 2 4 25 23

Ht 09: Nevitt, Woodcock, Burt, Chilman 81.6 5 1 30 24

Ht 10: Roper, Tebby, Yacoby, Cowland 78.8 4 2 34 26

Ht 11: Hedge, Luckhurst, Hardy, Maidment (f) 78.4 1 5 35 31

Ht 12: Hedge, Nevitt, Levai, Soderberg 78.2 3 3 38 34

Ht 13: Maidment, Cowland, Tebby, Hardy (f) 81.4 3 3 41 37

Ht 14: Roper, Soderberg, Levai, Burt 78.8 4 2 45 39

Ht 15: Tebby, Luckhurst, Yacoby, Woodcock 81.4 1 5 46 44

Ht 16: Maidment, Hedge, Nevitt, Cowland 79.4 4 2 50 46



Wimbledon v Long Eaton  Thursday 27th April 1967  (British League)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Leif Soderberg 0 2 1 0 3 0 3

3. Trevor Hedge 2 3 1 3 9 0 9

4. Alan Cowland 0 1 3 0 4 0 4

5. Reg Luckhurst 2* 2 2 2* 8 2 10

6. Jim Tebby 3 0 1* Exc 4 1 5

7. Murray Burt 1* 1 2 1 3

long eaton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Lightfoot 2 2 Fell 2 6 0 6

2. Vic White 1* 3 0 TS 4 1 5

3. Ray Wilson 3 3 3 2 1 12 0 12

4. Norman Storer 1 1 2 1* 5 1 6

5. Anders Michanek 1 2 3 2* Fell 8 1 9

6. John Poyser 0 0 TS 0 0 0 0

7. Tom Leadbetter 0 0 0 0 0

dons archers dons archers

Ht 01: Nygren, Lightfoot, White, Soderberg 68.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Wilson, Hedge, Storer, Cowland 70.0 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: Tebby, Luckhurst, Michanek, Poyser 72.1 5 1 10 8

Ht 04: White, Soderberg, Burt, Leadbetter 72.2 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Wilson, Luckhurst, Storer, Tebby 70.6 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Hedge, Lightfoot, Cowland, White 69.6 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Nygren, Michanek, Soderberg, Poyser 71.0 4 2 23 19

Ht 08: Cowland, Storer, Burt, Leadbetter 72.6 4 2 27 21

Ht 09: Michenek, Luckhurst, Tebby, Lightfoot (f) 70.4 3 3 30 24

Ht 10: Wilson, Michanek, Hedge, Cowland 70.9 1 5 31 29

Ht 11: Nygren, Wilson, Storer, Soderberg 69.0 3 3 34 32

Ht 12: Hedge, Lightfoot, Tebby (ex dangerous riding), Michanek (f) 68.1 3 2 37 34

Ht 13: Nygren, Luckhurst, Wilson, Poyser 70.3 5 1 42 35



Wimbledon: London v Midlands  Thursday 4th May 1967  (Challenge) meeting postponed due to rain !

Wimbledon v Exeter  Thursday 11th May 1967  (British League)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Reg Luckhurst 3 3 2 3 11 0 11

2. Jim Tebby 2* 3 1 0 6 1 7

3. Trevor Hedge 2 2* 2 3 9 1 10

4. Alan Cowland EF 3 2 1* 6 1 7

5. Olle Nygren 3 3 3 2* 11 1 12

6. Murray Burt 0 1 1 0 2 0 2

7. Alan Stapleton Fell 0 0 0 0

exeter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Neil Street 1 1 2 1* 5 1 6

2. Tim Bungay 0 1* 0 0 1 1 2

3. Tommy Sweetman 1 0 1 0 2 0 2

4. Jack Geran 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

5. Jimmy Squibb 2 Fell EF 2 4 0 4

6. Colin Gooddy 1* 2 3 1 7 1 8

7. Laurie Etheridge 2 1 3 0 3

dons falcons dons falcons

Ht 01: Luckhurst, Tebby, Street, Bungay 68.5 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Geran, Hedge, Sweetman, Cowland (ef) 70.2 2 4 7 5

Ht 03: Nygren, Squibb, Gooddy, Burt 72.8 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Tebby, Etheridge, Bungay, Stapleton (f) 74.0 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Nygren, Geran, Burt, Sweetman 71.2 4 2 17 13

Ht 06: Cowland, Hedge, Street, Bungay 71.7 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Luckhurst, Gooddy, Teeby, Squibb (f) 70.0 4 2 26 16

Ht 08: Geran, Cowland, Etheridge, Stapleton 70.4 2 4 28 20

Ht 09: Nygren, Street, Burt, Bungay 72.1 4 2 32 22

Ht 10: Gooddy, Hedge, Cowland, Squibb (ef) 71.5 3 3 35 25

Ht 11: Geran, Luckhurst, Sweetman, Tebby 69.4 2 4 37 29

Ht 12: Hedge, Squibb, Street, Burt 71.4 3 3 40 32

Ht 13: Luckhurst, Nygren, Gooddy, Sweetman 69.6 5 1 45 33



Wimbledon: World Championship Qualifying Round  Thursday 18th May 1967  (Individual)

riders 1 2 3 4 5 pts pos

01. Jim Tebby (Wimbledon) 3 3 2 1 2 11 4th

02. Pete Jarman (Wolverhampton) 1 Ret EF 2 0 3 13th

03. Alby Golden (Newport) 0 0 1 0 1 2 15th

04. Cyril Maidment (Belle Vue) 2 0 3 2 1 8 8th

05. Jimmy Gooch (Newport) 3 1 1 1 3 9 5th

06. Norman Strachan (Poole) F Exc 1 3 0 2 6 11th

07. Clive Hitch (Coventry) 2 2 1 0 1 6 12th

08. Cyril Francis (Newport) 1 1 2 3 0 7 9th

09. Mike Broadbank (Swindon) 1 2 3 1 2 9 6th

10. Alan Cowland (Wimbledon) 2 2 2 2 1 9 7th

11. Ivor Brown (Cradley Heath) 0 1 0 EF 2 3 14th

12. Trevor Hedge (Wimbledon) 3 2 2 3 3 13 2nd

13. Murray Burt (Wimbledon) Ret N N N N 0 18th

14. Rick France (Coventry) 2 3 F Exc 2 Ret 7 10th

15. Reg Luckhurst (Wimbledon) 3 3 3 3 3 15 1st

16. Dave Younghusband (Halifax) 1 3 1 3 3 11 3rd

Res: Alan Stapleton (Wimbledon) 0 1 1 16th

Res: Steve Chilman (Wimbledon) 0 0 0 17th



Ht 01: Tebby, Maidment, Jarman, Golden 71.4

Ht 02: Gooch, Hitch, Francis, Strachan (f exc) 72.1

Ht 03: Hedge, Cowland, Broadbank, Brown 71.0

Ht 04: Luckhurst, France, Younghusband, Burt (ret) 69.9

Ht 05: Tebby, Broadbank, Gooch, Stapleton 70.8

Ht 06: France, Cowland, Strachan, Jarman (ret) 70.6

Ht 07: Luckhurst, Hitch, Brown, Golden 71.7

Ht 08: Younghusband, Hedge, Francis, Maidment 70.4

Ht 09: Strachan, Tebby, Younghusband, Brown 70.9

Ht 10: Luckhurst, Hedge, Gooch, Jarman (ef) 72.2

Ht 11: Broadbank, Francis, Golden, France (f exc) 71.2

Ht 12: Maidment, Cowland, Hitch, Chilman 71.1

Ht 13: Hedge, France, Tebby, Hitch 70.9

Ht 14: Francis, Jarman, Stapleton, Brown (ef) 72.8

Ht 15: Younghusband, Cowland, Gooch, Golden 70.5

Ht 16: Luckhurst, Maidment, Broadbank, Strachan 71.7

Ht 17: Luckhurst, Tebby, Cowland, Francis 70.6

Ht 18: Younghusband, Broadbank, Hitch, Jarman 70.8

Ht 19: Hedge, Strachan, Golden, Chilman 68.8

Ht 20: Gooch, Brown, Maidment, France (ret) 71.8



Newport v Wimbledon  Friday 19th May 1967  (British League)

newport 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jon Erskine R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Alby Golden 1 3 0 2* 6 1 7

3. Torbjorn Harrysson 2* 1 1 3 3 10 1 11

4. John Bishop 3 3 3 0 1* 10 1 11

5. Jimmy Gooch 3 3 2 3 2 13 0 13

6. Cyril Francis 3 1 0 1* 0 5 1 6

7. John Ellis 1 1 2 0 2

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Reg Luckhurst 2 2 3 1* 1* 9 2 11

2. Jim Tebby 0 2 0 0 2 0 2

3. Trevor Hedge 0 2 3 0 Exc 5 0 5

4. Alan Cowland 1 1* 2 1 5 1 6

5. Olle Nygren 2 2* 2 2 3 11 1 12

6. Murray Burt N TS TS TS 0 0 0

7. Alan Stapleton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

wasps dons wasps dons

Ht 01: Francis, Luckhurst, Golden, Tebby 72.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Bishop, Harrysson, Cowland, Hedge 71.2 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Gooch, Nygren, Francis, Stapleton 71.6 4 2 13 5

Ht 04: Golden, Tebby, Ellis, Stapleton 73.6 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: Gooch, Hedge, Cowland, Francis 70.8 3 3 20 10

Ht 06: Bishop, Luckhurst, Harrysson, Tebby 70.8 4 2 24 12

Ht 07: Hedge, Nygren, Harrysson, Golden 71.0 1 5 25 17

Ht 08: Bishop, Cowland, Ellis, Stapleton 72.4 4 2 29 19

Ht 09: Luckhurst, Gooch, Francis, Tebby 72.0 3 3 32 22

Ht 10: Harrysson, Nygren, Luckhurst, Bishop 72.0 3 3 35 25

Ht 11: Gooch, Golden, Cowland, Hedge 72.0 5 1 40 26

Ht 12: Harrysson, Nygren, Luckhurst, Francis 72.0 3 3 43 29

Ht 13: Nygren, Gooch, Bishop, Stapleton, Hedge (ex 2mins) 72.0 3 3 46 32



Poole v Wimbledon  Wednesday 24th May 1967  (British League)

poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Geoff Mudge 2 1 3 0 6 0 6

2. Bruce Cribb 1* 1* 0 1 3 2 5

3. Gote Nordin 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

4. Norman Strachan 1 1 2 1 5 0 5

5. Ronnie Genz 2* 2 2 1 7 1 8

6. Pete Smith 3 1* 1* 1* 6 3 9

7. Geoff Penniket 2 0 2 0 2

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Reg Luckhurst 3 2 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Jim Tebby 0 3 0 EF 3 0 3

3. Trevor Hedge 2 3 3 EF 2* 10 1 11

4. Alan Cowland 0 0 3 2 5 0 5

5. Olle Nygren 1 2* 2 EF 5 1 6

6. Leif Soderberg 0 TS 0 TS 0 0 0

7. Murray Burt 0 1 1 0 1

pirates dons pirates dons

Ht 01: Luckhurst, Mudge, Cribb, Tebby 72.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Nordin, Hedge, Strachan, Cowland 70.0 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Smith, Genz, Nygren, Soderberg 69.8 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Tebby, Penniket, Cribb, Burt 72.2 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Hedge, Genz, Smith, Cowland 69.6 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Nordin, Luckhurst, Strachan, Tebby 70.4 4 2 22 14

Ht 07: Hedge, Nygren, Mudge, Cribb 70.0 1 5 23 19

Ht 08: Cowland, Strachan, Burt, Penniket 74.2 2 4 25 23

Ht 09: Luckhurst, Genz, Smith, Tebby (ef) 71.8 3 3 28 26

